

Railtown AI Technologies Inc.

Condensed Interim Financial Statements

Three months ended December 31, 2024 and 2023

Unaudited – Prepared by Management

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

NOTICE TO READER

Under National Instrument 51-102, Part 4, subsection 4.3(3)(a), if an auditor has not performed a review of the interim financial statements, they must be accompanied by a notice indicating that the financial statements have not been reviewed by an auditor.

The accompanying unaudited interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared by and are the responsibility of the management. In the opinion of management, the unaudited condensed interim financial statements have been prepared within acceptable limits of materiality and in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34 – Interim Financial Reporting (“IAS 34”), consistent with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) appropriate in the circumstances

The Company's independent auditor has not performed a review of these financial statements in accordance with the standards established by the Chartered Professional Accountants of Canada for a review of interim financial statements by an entity's auditor.

RAILTOWN AI TECHNOLOGIES INC.

Condensed Interim Statements of Financial Position
(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	December 31, 2024	September 30, 2024
Assets		
Current assets		
Cash	\$ 2,496,242	\$ 1,668,521
Receivables	112,819	104,062
Prepaid expenses (Note 3)	177,624	302,784
	2,786,685	2,075,367
Equipment (Note 4)	15,687	19,308
Right of use asset (Note 6)	84,017	92,708
	\$ 2,886,389	\$ 2,187,383
Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity		
Current liabilities		
Trade payables and accrued liabilities (Note 5)	\$ 255,149	\$ 278,543
Lease liability current portion (Note 6)	37,140	35,712
Derivative liability (Note 10)	1,277,352	1,280,065
	1,569,641	1,594,320
Lease liability (Note 6)	63,301	73,148
	1,632,942	1,667,468
Shareholders' equity		
Share capital (Note 9)	15,146,339	13,371,624
Contribution surplus (Notes 7 and 9)	2,362,080	1,262,681
Deficit	(16,254,972)	(14,114,390)
	1,253,447	519,915
	\$ 2,886,389	\$ 2,187,383

Nature of Operations (Note 1)

Subsequent event (Note 13)

Approved on behalf of the Board on February 28, 2024

"Cory Brandolini"
Director

"Paul Woodward"
Director

See accompanying notes to the condensed interim financial statements.

RAILTOWN AI TECHNOLOGIES INC.

Condensed Interim Statements of Comprehensive Loss

(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Three months ended December 31,

	2024	2023
Expenses		
Consulting fees	\$ 111,909	\$ 267,034
Depreciation (Notes 4 and 6)	12,312	10,388
Filing fees	31,726	33,683
Interest on lease (Note 6)	3,447	4,450
Accretion and interest on convertible debenture (Note 7)	-	1,888
Investor relations	92,063	-
Marketing and promotion	422,756	9,191
Office	151,789	47,821
Product development	18,736	-
Professional fees	13,675	41,253
Salaries and benefits (Note 8)	367,720	321,022
Share-based compensation (Notes 8 and 9)	902,599	21,408
Travel	14,563	2,597
	(2,143,295)	(760,735)
Gain on change in fair value of warrants (Note 10)	2,713	-
Other income	-	17
Net and comprehensive loss for the period	\$(2,140,582)	\$ (760,718)
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding – basic and diluted	93,300,114	91,602,040
Basic and diluted loss per common shares	\$ (0.02)	\$ (0.01)

See accompanying notes to the condensed interim financial statements.

RAILTOWN AI TECHNOLOGIES INC.

Condensed Interim Statements of Cash Flows

(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Three months ended December 31,

	2024	2023
Operating activities:		
Net loss for the period	\$ (2,140,582)	\$ (760,718)
Items not involving cash:		
Depreciation	12,312	10,388
Interest on lease liability	3,447	4,450
Accretion and interest on convertible debenture	-	1,888
Gain on FV of warrants	(2,713)	-
Share-based compensation	902,599	21,408
Changes in non-cash working capital items:		
Receivables	(8,757)	(3,423)
Prepaid expense	125,160	165,230
Trade payables and accrued liabilities	(23,394)	8,982
Net cash used in operating activities	(1,131,928)	(551,795)
Investing activities:		
Purchase of equipment	-	(2,139)
Net cash used in investing activities	-	(2,139)
Financing activities:		
Proceeds from private placements	2,100,000	-
Unit issuance costs – cash	(156,615)	-
Proceeds from exercise of warrants	28,130	-
Lease payments	(11,866)	(11,614)
Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities	1,959,649	(11,614)
Change in cash	827,721	(565,548)
Cash, beginning of the period	1,668,521	672,940
Cash, end of the period	\$ 2,496,242	\$ 107,392
Supplemental cash flow information		
Cash paid for interest	\$ -	\$ 4,450

See accompanying notes to the condensed interim financial statements.

RAILTOWN AI TECHNOLOGIES INC.

Condensed Interim Statement of Changes in Shareholders' Equity

(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	Share Capital		Equity portion of convertible debenture	Contribution Surplus	Deficit	Total
	Shares	Amount				
Balance, September 30, 2022	91,602,040	\$ 6,897,684	\$ 26,924	\$ 893,672	\$(7,026,792)	\$ 791,488
Share-based compensation	-	-	-	21,408	-	21,408
Net and comprehensive loss	-	-	-	-	(760,718)	(760,718)
Balance, December 31, 2023	91,602,040	\$ 6,897,684	\$ 26,924	\$ 915,080	\$(7,787,510)	\$ 52,178
Private placements	31,611,836	5,769,468	-	-	-	5,769,468
Unit issuance costs – cash	-	(413,987)	-	-	-	(413,987)
Unit issuance costs – warrants	-	(278,350)	-	305,500	-	27,150
Derivative liability – unit warrants	-	(533,245)	-	-	-	(533,245)
Exercise of warrants	5,317,061	1,491,889	-	(38,257)	-	1,453,632
Convertible debenture – exercised	3,196,710	438,165	(26,924)	(12,598)	-	398,643
Share-based compensation	-	-	-	92,956	-	92,956
Net and comprehensive loss	-	-	-	-	(6,326,880)	(6,326,880)
Balance, September 30, 2024	131,727,647	13,371,624	-	1,262,681	(14,114,390)	519,915
Private placements	7,000,000	2,100,000	-	-	-	2,100,000
Unit issuance costs – cash	-	(156,615)	-	-	-	(156,615)
Unit issuance costs – warrants	-	(196,800)	-	196,800	-	-
Exercise of warrants	105,850	28,130	-	-	-	28,130
Share-based compensation	-	-	-	902,599	-	902,599
Net and comprehensive loss	-	-	-	-	(2,140,582)	(2,140,582)
Balance, December 31, 2024	138,833,497	\$15,146,339	\$ -	\$ 2,362,080	\$(16,254,972)	\$ 1,253,447

See accompanying notes to the condensed interim financial statements.

RAILTOWN AI TECHNOLOGIES INC.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements

Three months ended December 31, 2024 and 2023

(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

1. Nature of operations

Railtown AI Technologies Inc. (the “Company” or “Railtown”) was incorporated by a Certificate of Incorporation issued pursuant to the provisions of the *Business Corporations Act* (British Columbia) on May 11, 2011.

The head office of the Company is located at Suite 490 – 580 Hornby Street, Vancouver, British Columbia, V6C 2E7. The registered office of the Company is located at 3148 Highland Boulevard, North Vancouver, British Columbia, V7R 2X6.

These condensed interim financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis which assumes that the Company will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business for the foreseeable future. As at December 31, 2024, the Company is not able to finance day to day activities through operations and incurs losses. The Company is in the business of research and development that by its nature involves a high degree of risk. There can be no assurance that the Company’s business and strategy will enable it to become profitable or sustain profitability in future periods. The Company’s information technology systems are subject to disruption, damage or failure from a number of sources. This may result in a material adverse effect on the Company’s business, financial condition, results of operations, cash flows or prospects. Additionally, the Company estimates that it will need additional capital to operate for the upcoming year. These material uncertainties may cast significant doubt on the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern. Management intends to finance operating costs with loans from directors and companies controlled by directors and or private placement of common shares. These condensed interim financial statements do not reflect adjustments that would be necessary if the going concern assumption was not appropriate.

The Company’s business may be affected by changes in political and market conditions, such as interest rates, availability of credit, inflation rates, changes in laws, and national and international circumstances. Recent geopolitical events and potential economic global challenges such as the risk of higher inflation and energy crises, may create further uncertainty and risk with respect to the prospects of the Company’s business.

2. Significant accounting policies and basis of presentation

Statement of compliance

These unaudited condensed interim financial statements, including comparatives have been prepared using accounting policies consistent with IFRS Accounting Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) and in accordance with International Accounting Standards (“IAS”) 34, Interim Financial Reporting.

The policies applied in the condensed interim financial statements are presented below and are based on IFRS’ issued and outstanding as of February XX, 2025; the date the Board of Directors approved the condensed interim financial statements. Any subsequent changes to IFRS that are given effect in our annual financial statements for the year ending September 30, 2024 could result in restatements of these condensed interim financial statements. None of these standards are expected to have a significant effect on the condensed interim financial statements.

Basis of preparation

The condensed interim financial statements of the Company have been prepared on an accrual basis and are based on historical costs, modified where applicable, by the measurement at fair value of selected non-current assets, financial assets and financial liabilities. The financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars unless otherwise noted.

RAILTOWN AI TECHNOLOGIES INC.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements

Three months ended December 31, 2024 and 2023

(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

2. Significant accounting policies and basis of presentation (continued)

Significant estimates and assumptions

The preparation of the condensed interim financial statements in accordance with IFRS requires the Company to make estimates and assumptions concerning the future. The Company's management reviews these estimates and underlying assumptions on an ongoing basis, based on experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. Revisions to estimates are adjusted for prospectively in the period in which the estimates are revised. The most significant estimate is the discount rate used to determine the Company's convertible debenture fair value on initial recognition.

Significant judgments

The preparation of the condensed interim financial statements in accordance with IFRS requires the Company to make judgments, apart from those involving estimates, in applying accounting policies. The most significant judgments in applying the Company's financial statements include the assessment of the Company's ability to continue as a going concern and whether there are events or conditions that may give rise to significant uncertainty.

Equipment

Equipment are recorded at cost and depreciated using the straight line method at the following rates per annum.

Computer	3 years
Equipment	5 years

Equipment that is withdrawn from use, or has no reasonable prospect of being recovered through use or sale, are regularly identified and written off. The assets' residual values, depreciation methods and useful lives are reviewed, and adjusted if appropriate, at each reporting date.

Subsequent expenditures relating to an item of equipment are capitalized when it is probable that future economic benefits from the use the assets will be increased. All other subsequent expenditures are recognized as repairs and maintenance.

Loss per share

Basic loss per share is calculated by dividing the loss attributable to common shareholders by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding in the period. For all periods presented, the loss attributable to common shareholders equals the reported loss attributable to owners of the Company. Diluted loss per share is calculated by the treasury stock method. Under the treasury stock method, the weighted average number of common shares outstanding for the calculation of diluted loss per share assumes that the proceeds to be received on the exercise of dilutive share options and warrants are used to repurchase common shares at the average market price during the period. For the period ended December 31, 2024, 7,175,000 (2023 – 3,275,000) stock options and 26,547,872 (2023 – 9,543,947) warrants were not included in the calculation of diluted loss per shares because their inclusion was anti-dilutive.

RAILTOWN AI TECHNOLOGIES INC.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements

Three months ended December 31, 2024 and 2023

(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

2. Significant accounting policies and basis of presentation (continued)

Financial instruments

Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognized on the statements of financial position when the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the financial instrument.

Classification

The Company classifies its financial instruments in the following categories: at fair value through profit and loss (“FVTPL”), at fair value through other comprehensive income (loss) (“FVTOCI”) or at amortized cost. The Company determines the classification of financial assets at initial recognition. The classification of debt instruments is driven by the Company’s business model for managing the financial assets and their contractual cash flow characteristics. Equity instruments that are held for trading are classified as FVTPL. For other equity instruments, on the day of acquisition the Company can make an irrevocable election (on an instrument-by-instrument basis) to designate them as at FVTOCI. Financial liabilities are measured at amortized cost, unless they are required to be measured at FVTPL (such as instruments held for trading or derivatives) or if the Company has opted to measure them at FVTPL.

Measurement

Financial assets and liabilities at amortized cost

Financial assets and liabilities at amortized cost are initially recognized at fair value plus or minus transaction costs, respectively, and subsequently carried at amortized cost less any impairment.

Financial assets and liabilities at FVTPL

Financial assets and liabilities carried at FVTPL are initially recorded at fair value and transaction costs are recognized in the profit and loss. Realized and unrealized gains and losses arising from changes in the fair value of the financial assets and liabilities held at FVTPL are included in profit or loss in the period in which they arise.

Debt investments at FVOCI

These assets are subsequently measured at fair value. Interest income calculated using the effective interest method, foreign exchange gains and losses and impairment are recognized in profit or loss. Other net gains and losses are recognized in OCI. On derecognition, gains and losses accumulated in OCI are reclassified to profit or loss.

Equity investments at FVOCI

These assets are subsequently measured at fair value. Dividends are recognized as income in profit or loss unless the dividend clearly represents a recovery of part of the cost of the investment. Other net gains and losses are recognized in OCI and are never reclassified to profit or loss.

Impairment of financial assets at amortized cost

The Company recognizes a loss allowance for expected credit losses on financial assets that are measured at amortized cost. At each reporting date, the Company measures the loss allowance for the financial asset at an amount equal to the lifetime expected credit losses if the credit risk on the financial asset has increased significantly since initial recognition. If at the reporting date, the financial asset has not increased significantly since initial recognition, the Company measures the loss allowance for the financial asset at an amount equal to the twelve month expected credit losses. The Company shall recognize in profit or loss, as an impairment gain or loss, the amount of expected credit losses (or reversal) that is required to adjust the loss allowance at the reporting date to the amount that is required to be recognized.

RAILTOWN AI TECHNOLOGIES INC.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements

Three months ended December 31, 2024 and 2023

(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

2. Significant accounting policies and basis of presentation (continued)

Financial instruments (continued)

Derecognition

Financial assets

The Company derecognizes financial assets only when the contractual rights to cash flows from the financial assets expire, or when it transfers the financial assets and substantially all of the associated risks and rewards of ownership to another entity.

Financial liabilities

The Company derecognizes a financial liability when its contractual obligations are discharged or cancelled, or expired. The Company also derecognizes a financial liability when the terms of the liability are modified such that the terms and / or cash flows of the modified instrument are substantially different, in which case a new financial liability based on the modified terms is recognized at fair value.

Gains and losses on derecognition are generally recognized in profit or loss.

The Company's financial assets and liabilities are recorded and measured as follows:

Asset or liability	Category	Measurement
Cash	FVTPL	Fair value
Trade payable and accrued liabilities	Other financial liabilities	Amortized cost
Convertible debenture	Other financial liabilities	Amortized cost

The Company determines the fair value of financial instruments according to the following hierarchy based on the amount of observable inputs used to value the instrument. There were no transfers between levels of the fair value hierarchy during the year.

Level 1 – Quoted prices are available in active markets for identical assets or liabilities as of the reporting date. Active markets are those in which transactions occur in sufficient frequency and volume to provide pricing information on an ongoing basis

Level 2 – Pricing inputs are other than quoted prices in active markets included in Level 1. Prices in Level 2 are either directly or indirectly observable as of the reporting date. Level 2 valuations are based on inputs, including quoted forward prices for commodities, time value and volatility factors, which can be substantially observed or corroborated in the marketplace.

Level 3 – Valuations in this level are those with inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data.

Cash has been measured at fair value using Level 1 inputs.

Valuation of equity units issued in private placements

The Company records proceeds from issuances of equity net of issue costs and any related tax effects. The Company has adopted the residual value method with respect to the measurement of shares and warrants issued as private placement units. The residual value method first attributes value to the shares based on their quoted trading price at issuance, and the residual amount, if any, is attributed to the value of the warrants. Any fair value attributed to the warrants is recorded within the warrant reserve.

RAILTOWN AI TECHNOLOGIES INC.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements

Three months ended December 31, 2024 and 2023

(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

2. Significant accounting policies and basis of presentation (continued)

Share-based payments

Where equity-settled share options are awarded to employees, the fair value of the options at the date of grant are measured using the Black-Scholes option pricing model and charged to profit or loss over the vesting period. Performance vesting conditions are taken into account by adjusting the number of equity instruments expected to vest at each reporting date so that, ultimately, the cumulative amount recognized over the vesting period is based on the number of options that eventually vest. Non-vesting conditions and market vesting conditions are factored into the fair value of the options granted. As long as all other vesting conditions are satisfied, a charge is made irrespective of whether these vesting conditions are satisfied. The cumulative expense is not adjusted for failure to achieve a market vesting condition or where a non-vesting condition is not satisfied.

Where the terms and conditions of options are modified before they vest, the increase in the fair value of the options, measured immediately before and after the modification, is also charged to profit or loss over the remaining vesting period.

Where equity instruments are granted to non-employees, they are recorded at the fair value of the goods or services received in profit or loss, unless they are related to the issuance of shares. Amounts related to the issuance of shares are recorded as a reduction of share capital.

When the value of goods or services received in exchange for the share-based payment cannot be reliably estimated, the fair value is measured by use of a valuation model. The expected life used in the model is adjusted, based on management's best estimate, for the effects of non-transferability, exercise restrictions, and behavioural considerations.

All equity-settled share-based payments are reflected in reserves, until exercised. Upon exercise, shares are issued from treasury and the amount reflected in reserves is credited to share capital, adjusted for any consideration paid. If the options expire unexercised, the share-based payments remain in share-based payment reserve.

Where a grant of options is cancelled or settled during the vesting period, excluding forfeitures when vesting conditions are not satisfied, the Company immediately accounts for the cancellation as an acceleration of vesting and recognizes the amount that otherwise would have been recognized for services received over the remainder of the vesting period. Any payment made to the employee on the cancellation is accounted for as the repurchase of an equity interest except to the extent the payment exceeds the fair value of the equity instrument granted, measured at the repurchase date. Any such excess is recognized as an expense.

Leases

At inception, the Company assesses whether a contract contains an embedded lease. A contract contains a lease when the contract conveys a right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration.

The Company, as lessee, is required to recognize a right-of-use asset ("ROU asset"), representing its right to use the underlying asset, and a lease liability, representing its obligation to make lease payments.

The Company may elect to not apply IFRS 16 to leases with a term of less than 12 months or to low value assets, which is made on an asset by asset basis.

RAILTOWN AI TECHNOLOGIES INC.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements

Three months ended December 31, 2024 and 2023

(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

2. Significant accounting policies and basis of presentation (continued)

Leases (continued)

The Company recognizes a ROU asset and a lease liability at the commencement of the lease. The ROU asset is initially measured based on the present value of lease payments, plus initial direct cost, less any incentives received. It is subsequently measured at cost less accumulated amortization, impairment losses and adjusted for certain remeasurements of the lease liability. The ROU asset is amortized from the commencement date over the shorter of the lease term or the useful life of the underlying asset. The ROU asset is subject to testing for impairment if there is an indicator of impairment.

The lease liability is initially measured at the present value of the lease payments that are not paid at the commencement date, discounted by the interest rate implicit in the lease, or if that rate cannot be readily determined, the incremental borrowing rate. The incremental borrowing rate is the rate which the operation would have to pay to borrow over a similar term and with similar security, the funds necessary to obtain an asset of similar value to the ROU asset in a similar economic environment.

The lease liability is subsequently increased by the interest cost on the lease liability and decreased by lease payments made. It is remeasured when there is a change in future lease payments arising from a change in an index or a rate, a change in the estimate of the amount expected to be payable under a residual value guarantee, or as appropriate, changes in the assessment of whether a purchase or extension option is reasonably certain to be exercised or a termination option is reasonably certain not to be exercised.

Variable lease payments that do not depend on an index or a rate not included in the initial measurement of the ROU asset and lease liability are recognized as an expense in profit or loss in the period in which they are incurred.

Income taxes

Current income tax:

Current income tax assets and liabilities for the current period are measured at the amount expected to be recovered from or paid to the taxation authorities. The tax rates and tax laws used to compute the amount are those that are enacted or substantively enacted, at the reporting date, in the countries where the Company operates and generates taxable income.

Current income tax relating to items recognized directly in other comprehensive income or equity is recognized in other comprehensive income or equity and not in profit or loss. Management periodically evaluates positions taken in the tax returns with respect to situations in which applicable tax regulations are subject to interpretation and establishes provisions where appropriate.

Deferred income tax:

Deferred income tax is recognized on temporary differences at the reporting date arising between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts for financial reporting purposes.

The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at the end of each reporting period and recognized only to the extent that it is probable that sufficient taxable profit will be available to allow all or part of the deferred tax asset to be utilized.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply to the year when the asset is realized or the liability is settled, based on tax rates (and tax laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period.

RAILTOWN AI TECHNOLOGIES INC.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements

Three months ended December 31, 2024 and 2023

(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

2. Significant accounting policies and basis of presentation (continued)

Income taxes (continued)

Deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities are offset, if a legally enforceable right exists to set off current tax assets against current tax liabilities and the deferred income taxes relate to the same taxable entity and the same taxation authority.

Tax credits

Refundable tax credits are recognized as other income in profit or loss when received due to the uncertainty of the collection.

Convertible debentures

The host debt liability, equity conversion feature and other (when applicable) components of convertible debentures are presented separately on the consolidated statements of financial position at initial recognition. The Company determines the carrying amount of the financial liability by discounting the stream of future payments at the prevailing market rate for a similar liability of comparable credit status and providing substantially the same cash flows. The liability component is then increased by accretion of the discounted amounts to reach the face value of the convertible debentures at maturity which is recorded in profit or loss as accretion and interest expense.

The carrying amount of other components (when applicable), such as warrants, is determined using the Black-Scholes option pricing model. The carrying amount of the equity component is calculated by deducting the carrying amount of the financial liability and the carrying amounts of any other components (when applicable) from the amount of the convertible debentures, and is presented in equity as an equity component of convertible debentures.

The transaction costs are allocated between liability, equity and other (when applicable) components, on a pro-rata basis according to their carrying amounts.

Adoption of new accounting standards, interpretations and amendments

The Company has performed an assessment of new standards issued by the IASB that are not yet effective. The Company has assessed that the impact of adopting these accounting standards on its financial statements would not be significant.

3. Prepaid expenses

	December 31, 2024	September 30, 2024
Rental deposits	\$ 9,497	\$ 13,645
Insurance	8,031	11,444
Promotion and marketing	158,938	273,063
Consulting	1,158	4,632
Prepaid expenses	\$ 177,624	\$ 302,784

RAILTOWN AI TECHNOLOGIES INC.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements

Three months ended December 31, 2024 and 2023

(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

4. Equipment

	Computer	Equipment	Total
Cost			
Balance, September 30, 2023	37,517	9,183	46,700
Additions	12,814	-	12,814
Balance, September 30, 2024	\$ 50,331	\$ 9,183	\$ 59,514
Additions	-	-	-
Balance, December 31, 2024	\$ 50,331	\$ 9,183	\$ 59,514
Accumulated depreciation			
Balance, September 30, 2023	26,243	3,003	29,246
Additions	9,724	1,236	10,960
Balance, September 30, 2024	\$ 35,967	\$ 4,239	\$ 40,206
Additions	3,312	309	3,621
Balance, December 31, 2024	\$ 39,279	\$ 4,548	\$ 43,827
Carrying amounts			
Balance, September 30, 2024	\$ 14,364	\$ 4,944	\$ 19,308
Balance, December 31, 2024	\$ 11,502	\$ 4,635	\$ 15,687

5. Trade payables and accrued liabilities

	December 31, 2024	September 30, 2024
Trade payables	\$ 161,749	\$ 177,193
Accrued liabilities	93,400	101,350
Trade payables and accrued liabilities	\$ 255,149	\$ 278,543

6. Right-of-use asset

On June 1, 2022, the Company entered into a 5-year office lease agreement. In analysing the identified agreement, the Company applied the lease accounting model pursuant to IFRS 16 and considered all the facts and circumstances surrounding the inception of the agreement. The lease term matures on May 31, 2027.

The right of use asset is depreciated on a straight-line basis over the term of the lease.

RAILTOWN AI TECHNOLOGIES INC.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements
Three months ended December 31, 2024 and 2023
(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

6. Right-of-use asset (continued)

The continuity of the ROU asset for the period ended December 31, 2024 and year ended September 30, 2024 is as follows:

Right of use asset, September 30, 2023	127,473
Amortization of ROU asset	(34,765)
Right of use asset, September 30, 2024	92,708
Amortization of ROU asset	(8,691)
Right of use asset, December 31, 2024	\$ 84,017

The continuity of lease liabilities for the period ended December 31, 2023 and year ended September 30, 2023 is as follows:

Lease liability, September 30, 2023	139,299
Interest expense	16,352
Lease payments	(46,791)
Lease liabilities, September 30, 2024	108,860
Interest expense	3,447
Lease payments	(11,866)
Lease liabilities, December 31, 2024	\$ 100,441
Current lease liability	\$ 37,140
Long-term lease liability	63,301
Total lease liabilities at December 31, 2024	\$ 100,441

7. Convertible debenture

On November 16, 2022, the Company closed a convertible debenture financing by way of a non-brokered private placement for aggregate gross proceeds of \$565,000. The financing was comprised of 565 units at a price of \$1,000 per unit, with each unit consisting of (i) one unsecured convertible debenture in the principal amount of \$1,000 that matures in 36 months, bears simple interest at the rate of 10% per annum and is convertible into common shares of the Company at a price of \$0.15 per share, and (ii) 3,335 common share purchase warrants, each of which is exercisable into one share at a price of \$0.30 per share for a period of 36 months.

In connection with the financing, the Company paid one arm's length entity \$45,200 in cash finder's fees and issued 301,333 non-transferable finder's warrants at a value of \$30,900 (see Note 9). Each finder's warrant is exercisable into one share at a price of \$0.15 per share for a period of 36 months. The Company also paid a referral fee of \$15,000 and issued 100,000 shares valued at \$12,000 as finder's fees.

RAILTOWN AI TECHNOLOGIES INC.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements

Three months ended December 31, 2024 and 2023

(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

7. Convertible debenture (continued)

The fair value of the liability component at the time of issuance was calculated to be \$381,556, using the discounted cash flows for the convertible notes, applying a 18% interest rate for notes without a conversion feature.

The fair value of the equity component was determined at the time of issuance as the difference between the face value of the convertible debentures and the fair value of the liability component. Since there are two equity components, the conversion feature of the convertible debenture and the warrant portion of the units, the residual value was allocated based on pro-rata fair values of the two equity components by valuing each component using the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model. The equity component was calculated to be \$98,277, of which \$66,950 (see Note 9) was allocated to the equity portion of the convertible debenture, and \$31,327 was allocated to contribution surplus for the warrant portion of the units. The equity component was determined by the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model with the following assumptions: an annualized volatility of 172%; an expected life of 3 years; a dividend yield of 0%; and a risk-free rate of 3.83%.

The transaction costs of \$103,100 were allocated to the components in proportion to the allocation proceeds, which is comprised of :

- i) cash finder's fees of \$45,200.
- ii) 301,333 non-transferable finder's warrants at a value of \$30,900. Each finder's warrant is exercisable into one share at a price of \$0.15 per share for a period of 36 months (see Note 9).
- iii) cash referral fee of \$15,000.
- iv) 100,000 common shares valued at \$12,000.

The Company recognized deferred income tax recovery of \$26,536 in proportion to the equity portion of the convertible debenture.

During the year ended September 30, 2023, the Company issued 1,061,309 common shares pursuant to the conversion of the debentures in settlement of liabilities of \$117,259, and accordingly, the Company reallocated \$9,732 of the equity portion of the convertible debenture and \$4,554 of contribution surplus to share capital.

During the year ended September 30, 2024, the Company issued 3,196,710 common shares pursuant to the conversion of the debentures in settlement of liabilities of \$398,643, and accordingly, the Company reallocated \$26,924 of the equity portion of the convertible debenture and \$12,598 of contribution surplus to share capital.

	<i>Liability Component</i>	<i>Equity Component</i>	<i>Contribution Surplus</i>	<i>Total</i>
Balance September 30, 2022	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
Issuance of convertible debentures	466,723	66,950	31,327	565,000
Issuance costs	(85,167)	(12,216)	(5,717)	(103,100)
Deferred income tax recovery	-	(18,078)	(8,458)	(26,536)
Accretion and interest	82,303	-	-	82,303
Conversion to 1,061,309 common shares	(117,259)	(9,732)	(4,554)	(131,545)
Balance September 30, 2023	346,600	26,924	12,598	386,122
Accretion and interest	52,043	-	-	52,043
Conversion to 3,196,710 common shares	(398,643)	(26,924)	(12,598)	(438,165)
Balance September 30, 2024	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -

RAILTOWN AI TECHNOLOGIES INC.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements

Three months ended December 31, 2024 and 2023

(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

8. Related party transactions and Key management compensation

During the period ended December 31, 2024, the Company paid or accrued:

- i) salaries of \$105,000 (2023 - \$83,162) paid or accrued to directors and officers of the Company.
- ii) share-based compensation of \$588,429 (2023 - \$Nil) to directors and officers of the Company.

9. Share capital

Authorized

Unlimited number of common shares without par value.

Shares issued

During the period ended December 31, 2024, the Company issued:

- i) issued 7,000,000 units at a price of \$0.30 per unit for gross proceeds of \$2,100,000. Each unit is comprised of one common share and one-half share purchase warrant. Each warrant will entitle the holder to purchase one common share at a price of \$0.60, expiring on or before a 24-month period after the closing date.

In connection with the financing, the Company paid cash of \$163,681 and granted 545,602 brokers' warrants valued at \$196,800. Each brokers' warrant will entitle the holder to purchase one common shares at a price of \$0.30, expiring on or before a 24-month period after the closing date.

- ii) issued 105,850 common shares pursuant to the exercise of warrants.

During the year ended September 30, 2024, the Company:

- i) issued 19,330,333 units at a price of \$0.15 per unit for gross proceeds of \$2,899,550. Each unit is comprised of one common share and one-half share purchase warrant, of which \$Nil was allocated to the warrant component of the unit. Each warrant will entitle the holder to purchase one common share at a price of \$0.30, expiring on or before a 24-month period after the closing date.

In connection with the financing, the Company paid cash of \$252,577 and granted 1,793,034 brokers' warrants valued at \$159,400. Each brokers' warrant will entitle the holder to purchase one common share at a price of \$0.15, expiring on or before a 24-month period after the closing date.

- ii) issued 5,317,061 common shares pursuant to exercise of warrants for gross proceeds of \$1,453,632, and accordingly, the Company reallocated \$38,257 of the contribution surplus to share capital.

- iii) issued 5,281,503 units at a price of US\$0.12 (\$0.1642) per unit for gross proceeds of US\$633,780 (\$867,043). Each unit is comprised of one common share and one-half share purchase warrant. Each warrant will entitle the holder to purchase one common share at a price of US\$0.24, expiring on or before an 18-month period after the closing date. The Company recognized a derivative liability valued at \$160,037 associated with the warrants.

In connection with the financing, the Company paid cash of US\$27,580 (\$38,393) and granted 262,666 brokers' warrants valued at \$41,600. Each brokers' warrant will entitle the holder to purchase one common share at a price of US\$0.125, expiring on or before a 60-month period after the closing date. Unit issuance costs of \$14,765 related the derivative liability was expensed to profit and loss.

RAILTOWN AI TECHNOLOGIES INC.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements

Three months ended December 31, 2024 and 2023

(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

9. Share capital (continued)

- iv) issued 7,000,000 units at a price of US\$0.21 (\$0.286) per unit for gross proceeds of US\$1,470,000 (\$2,002,875). Each unit is comprised of one common share and one-half share purchase warrant. Each warrant will entitle the holder to purchase one common share at a price of US\$0.42, expiring on or before a 18-month period after the closing date. The Company recognized a derivative liability valued at \$373,208 associated with the warrants.

In connection with the financing, the Company paid cash of US\$117,634 (\$159,899) and granted 519,618 brokers' warrants valued at \$104,500. Each brokers' warrant will entitle the holder to purchase one common share at a price of US\$0.21, expiring on or before an 18-month period after the closing date. Unit issuance costs of \$49,267 related the derivative liability was expensed to profit and loss.

- v) issued 3,196,710 common shares valued at \$438,165 pursuant to the exercise of the convertible debentures in settlement of \$398,643, and accordingly, the Company reallocated \$26,924 of the convertible debenture equity portion and \$12,598 of contribution surplus to share capital (Note 7).

Stock options

The Company adopted a stock option plan to grant options to individuals exercisable up to 10 years from the date of grant to purchase shares at the market price, less applicable discount, if any. Such grants not to exceed an aggregate of 10% of the issued and outstanding shares and vesting periods will be determined by the Board of Directors.

During the period ended December 31, 2024, the Company granted 2,800,000 stock options at a price of \$0.50 per share, expiring on November 22, 2029. The stock options are valued at \$1,098,400. The options vest as follows:

- i) 2,200,000 options vest immediately.
- ii) 750,000 options vest as follows:
 - a. 375,000 options vest on November 22, 2025; and
 - b. 375,000 options vest on November 22, 2026;
- iii) 100,000 options vest as follows:
 - a. 30,000 options vest on November 22, 2025;
 - b. 30,000 options vest on November 22, 2026; and
 - c. 40,000 options vest on November 22, 2027.

During the year ended September 30, 2024, the Company granted 1,100,000 stock options at a price of \$0.25 per share, expiring on November 1, 2028. The stock options are valued at \$112,600. The options vest as follows:

- i) 50,000 options vest immediately.
- ii) 500,000 options vest as follows:
 - a. 150,000 options vest on May 1, 2024;
 - b. 150,000 options vest on May 1, 2025; and
 - c. 200,000 options vest on May 1, 2026.
- iii) 300,000 options vest as follows:
 - a. 60,000 options vest on September 14, 2024;
 - b. 100,000 options vest on September 14, 2025; and
 - c. 140,000 options vest on September 14, 2026.

RAILTOWN AI TECHNOLOGIES INC.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements

Three months ended December 31, 2024 and 2023

(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

9. Share capital (continued)

Stock options (continued)

- iv) 250,000 options vest as follows:
 - a. 50,000 options vest on September 12, 2024;
 - b. 70,000 options vest on September 12, 2025;
 - c. and 130,000 options vests on September 12, 2026.

During the three months ended December 31, 2024, the Company recognized share-based compensation of \$781,917 (2023 - \$21,408)

Details of stock option activities for the period ended December 31, 2024 and year ended September 30, 2024:

Stock options outstanding	Period ended December 31, 2024		Year ended September 30, 2024	
	Number of options	Weighted average exercise price	Number of Options	Weighted average exercise price
	#	\$	#	\$
Outstanding – beginning of period/year	4,375,000	0.25	3,275,000	0.25
Granted	2,800,000	0.50	1,100,000	0.25
Expired/Forfeited	-	-	-	-
Outstanding – end of period/year	7,175,000	0.35	4,375,000	0.25

The following table discloses the number of options outstanding and exercisable as at December 31, 2024:

Expiry Date	Exercise Price	Number of Options Outstanding	Number of Options Exercisable
March 15, 2026	\$0.25	1,900,000	1,900,000
May 13, 2026	\$0.25	125,000	125,000
February 9, 2028	\$0.25	1,250,000	1,210,000
November 1, 2028	\$0.25	1,100,000	360,000
November 22, 2029	\$0.50	2,800,000	1,950,000
		7,175,000	5,545,000

As at December 31, 2024, the options outstanding had a weighted average remaining life of 3.38 years (September 30, 2024 – 2.67 years).

The fair value of options granted and vested was calculated using the Black-Scholes Model for total share-based compensation based on the following weighted average assumptions:

RAILTOWN AI TECHNOLOGIES INC.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements

Three months ended December 31, 2024 and 2023

(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

9. Share capital (continued)

Stock options (continued)

	Period Ended December 31, 2024	Year Ended September 30, 2024
Risk-free interest rate	3.27%	3.35%
Expected life of warrants	5.00 years	4.81 years
Annualized volatility	181.43%	178.31%
Dividend yield	0%	0%

Volatility is determined based on comparable publicly listed entities.

Warrants

During the period ended December 31, 2024, the Company granted:

- i) 545,602 warrants exercisable at \$0.30 per share until December 9, 2026 in connection with the issuance of a non-brokered private placement. The estimated fair value of these warrants at the grant date was \$196,800.
- ii) 3,500,000 warrants exercisable at \$0.60 per share until December 9, 2026. The estimated fair value of these warrants at the grant date was \$Nil.

During the year ended September 30, 2024, the Company granted:

- i) 41,667 brokers' warrants exercisable at \$0.15 per share until February 15, 2026. The estimated fair value of these brokers' warrants at the grant date was \$3,700.
- ii) 625,000 warrants exercisable at \$0.30 per share until February 15, 2026. The estimated fair value of these warrants at the grant date was \$Nil.
- iii) 8,108,333 warrants exercisable at \$0.30 per share until February 28, 2026. The estimated fair value of these warrants at the grant date was \$Nil.
- iv) 1,565,000 brokers' warrants exercisable at \$0.15 per share until February 28, 2026. The estimated fair value of these brokers' warrants at the grant date was \$139,100.
- v) 931,833 warrants exercisable at \$0.30 per share until March 1, 2026. The estimated fair value of these warrants at the grant date was \$Nil.
- vi) 186,367 brokers' warrants exercisable at \$0.15 per share until March 1, 2026. The estimated fair value of these brokers' warrants at the grant date was \$16,600.
- vii) 2,640,750 warrants exercisable at US\$0.24 per share until December 7, 2025. The Company recognized a derivative liability valued at \$160,037 associated with the warrants on grant date.
- viii) 262,666 brokers' warrants exercisable at US\$0.125 per share until June 7, 2029. The estimated fair value of these brokers' warrants at the grant date was \$41,600.

RAILTOWN AI TECHNOLOGIES INC.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements

Three months ended December 31, 2024 and 2023

(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

9. Share capital (continued)

Warrants (continued)

- ix) 3,500,000 warrants exercisable at US\$0.42 per share until January 12, 2026. The Company recognized a derivative liability valued at \$373,208 associated with the warrants on grant date.
- x) 519,618 brokers' warrants exercisable at US\$0.21 per share until January 12, 2026. The estimated fair value of these brokers' warrants at the grant date was \$104,500.

Details of warrant activity for the period ended December 31, 2024 and year ended September 30, 2024:

Warrants outstanding	Period ended December 31, 2024		Year ended September 30, 2024	
	Number of Warrants	Weighted average exercise price	Number of Warrants	Weighted average exercise price
	#	\$	#	\$
Outstanding – beginning of period/year	22,608,120	0.32	9,543,947	0.25
Granted	4,045,602	0.56	18,381,234	0.34
Exercised	(105,850)	0.27	(5,317,061)	0.27
Expired	-	-	-	-
Outstanding – end of period/year	26,547,872	0.32	22,608,120	0.32

The following table discloses the number of warrants outstanding as at December 31, 2024:

Expiry Date	Exercise Price	Number of Warrants Outstanding
November 16, 2025	\$0.30	1,283,975
November 16, 2025	\$0.15	202,079
January 12, 2026	US\$0.42	3,500,000
January 12, 2026	US\$0.21	519,618
February 15, 2026	\$0.30	75,000
February 15, 2026	\$0.15	14,167
February 28, 2026	\$0.30	6,472,800
February 28, 2026	\$0.15	1,488,000
March 1, 2026	\$0.30	598,500
March 1, 2026	\$0.15	143,394
June 21, 2026	\$0.25	3,851,666
June 21, 2026	\$0.15	369,135
June 27, 2026	\$0.25	1,027,000
June 27, 2026	\$0.15	53,520
December 9, 2026	\$0.60	3,500,000
December 9, 2026	\$0.35	545,602
December 7, 2025	US\$0.24	2,640,750
June 7, 2029	US\$0.125	262,666
		26,547,872

RAILTOWN AI TECHNOLOGIES INC.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements
Three months ended December 31, 2024 and 2023
(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

9. Share capital (continued)

Warrants (continued)

As at December 31, 2024, the warrants outstanding had a weighted average remaining life of 1.32 years (September 30, 2024 – 1.46 years).

The fair value of broker's warrants was calculated using the Black-Scholes Model based on the following weighted average assumptions:

	Period Ended December 31, 2024	Year Ended September 30, 2024
Risk-free interest rate	2.91%	4.11%
Expected life of warrants	2 years	2.26 years
Annualized volatility	124.18%	131.91%
Dividend yield	0%	0%

Volatility is determined based on comparable publicly listed entities.

10. Derivative liability

During the year ended September 30, 2024 the Company:

- recognized a derivative liability valued at \$160,037 associated with the warrants on grant date. As at September 30, 2024, the Company revalued the derivative liability to \$648,646 (2023 - \$Nil), resulting in an unrealized loss on change in fair value of warrants of \$488,609 (2023 - \$Nil) through profit and loss for year ended September 30, 2024.
- recognized a derivative liability valued at \$373,208 associated with the warrants on grant date. As at September 30, 2024, the Company revalued the derivative liability to \$631,419 (2023 - \$Nil), resulting in an unrealized loss on change in fair value of warrants of \$258,211 (2023 - \$Nil) through profit and loss for year ended September 30, 2024.

The continuity of the derivative liability for the years ended September 30, 2024 and 2023 is as follows:

September 30, 2022 and 2023	\$	
Initial recognition		533,245
Change in fair value of warrants		746,820
September 30, 2024	\$	1,280,065
Change in fair value of warrants		(2,713)
December 31, 2024	\$	1,277,352

RAILTOWN AI TECHNOLOGIES INC.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements

Three months ended December 31, 2024 and 2023

(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

10. Derivative Liability (continued)

The fair value of the warrant component was calculated using the Black-Scholes Model based on the following weighted average assumptions:

	Period Ended December 31, 2024	Year Ended September 30, 2024
Risk-free interest rate	2.92%	3.92%
Expected life of warrants	1.03 years	1.50 years
Annualized volatility	130.35%	115.96%
Dividend yield	0%	0%

11. Financial instruments

Financial risk management

The Company is exposed in varying degrees to a variety of financial instrument related risks.

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will fail to discharge an obligation and cause the other party to incur a financial loss. The Company's primary exposure to credit risk is on its bank account. All of its cash is deposited in a bank account held with a major bank in Canada. As most of the Company's cash is held by one bank there is a concentration of credit risk. This risk is managed by using a major bank that is a high credit quality financial institution as determined by rating agencies.

Currency risk

Currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company operates only in Canada and is therefore not exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from transactions denominated in a foreign currency.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that an investment's value will change due to a change in the level of interest rates. The Company is exposed to interest rate risk as its bank account earns interest income at variable rates. The income earned on the bank account is subject to the movements in interest rates. Management considers the risk to be minimal.

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk arises through the excess of financial obligations over available financial assets due at any point in time. The Company's objective in managing liquidity risk is to maintain sufficient readily available reserves in order to meet its liquidity requirements at any point in time.

Historically, the Company's main source of funding has been the issuance of equity securities for cash, primarily through private placements. The Company's access to financing is always uncertain. There can be no assurance of continued access to significant equity funding. At December 31, 2024, the Company had working capital of \$1,217,044 (September 30, 2024 - \$481,047). Management considers the risk to the minimal.

RAILTOWN AI TECHNOLOGIES INC.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements

Three months ended December 31, 2024 and 2023

(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

12. Capital disclosure

Management's objective is to manage its capital to ensure that there are adequate capital resources to safeguard the Company's ability to continue as a going concern through the optimization of its capital structure. The capital structure consists of share capital and working capital.

In order to achieve this objective, management makes adjustments to it in light of changes in economic conditions and risk characteristics of the underlying assets. To maintain or adjust capital structure, management may invest its excess cash in interest bearing accounts of Canadian chartered banks and/or raise additional funds externally as needed. The Company is not subject to externally imposed capital requirements. The Company's management of capital did not change during the period ended December 31, 2024.

13. Subsequent events

Subsequent to the period ended December 31, 2024, the Company:

- i) issued 261,194 common shares pursuant to the exercise of warrants.